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Introduction

In April 2023, CJI Research conducted an onboard survey of GoCary customers. The GoCary survey includes
272 responses and has a margin of error of +/-5.8% at the 95% level of confidence.

The 2023 survey is intended to provide an update to earlier surveys conducted in 2018 and 2019 as well as
a comparison of the findings among the three surveys.

CHANGING PERCEPTIONS OF SERVICE
o The survey obtained customer ratings of overall GoCary service and eighteen specific elements

of service. A seven-point rating scale was used, on which a score of 1 means very poor, and 7
means excellent. In 2023 as in 2019, the percent rating GoCary service overall as 7 is 42%. In
2023, another 28% rated service as 6 on the same scale. This means that the total percentage
rating service as excellent or very good is 70%.

o Top rated elements with scores of 6 or 7 include:

= Weekday service frequency (66%)

= On-time performance, weekday service hours, Ease of transferring among GoCary
routes (all 64%)

= Bus operator courtesy/helpfulness (67%)

o Of the eighteen aspects of service rated, most received a slightly lower positive rating in 2023
than in 2019. The greatest such changes were in the aspects of service labeled “Travel
Environment” in this report. The greatest changes in this respect were for:

= (Cleanliness of the bus interiors (down to 60% very positive from 80% in 2019)

= Cleanliness of bus shelters and transit centers (down to 57% very positive from 76% in
2019)

= Sense of safety from other passengers on the buses (down to 63% very positive from
80% in 2019)

o When asked to prioritize areas that needed to either be improved, or, if already very good or

excellent, to be maintained:
= "Buses running on time" is by far the most frequently cited aspect of service to
improve. Although on-time performance was one of the best rated services, it was cited
by 43% of customers as first, second, or third most important to improve or maintain
among the eighteen specific aspects of service examined. In placing this at the top of
the list of the top three, riders appears to be saying that on-time performance is
foremost among all elements of service.
= QOther items at or near the top of the priority list are
e one operational element (Service to all locations you want to go) and
e three elements affecting the travel environment:
o Quality of WiFi service (29%),
o Cleanliness of bus interiors (22%), and
o Sense of safety from others on the buses (21%).
e GoCary has an important economic impact. Trip purpose is primarily oriented to full or part-time
employment (65%) and School/College (5%), while many other customers also use GoCary for
shopping (19%).
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e Demographics

(@]

GoCary provides a key support for employment and education. Of all GoCary customers, 47%
are employed full time and another 23% part time. Also 24% are students.

Of employed persons and students, 67% work or attend school onsite only, while 10% are
remote only and 23% are mixed in this respect.

33% of GoCary customers identify themselves as African-American, while 24% identify
themselves as Caucasian/White, 21% Hispanic, 14% Asian, and 3% Native American.

Like most bus systems in the United States, the ridership of GoCary is quite young, with 68%
younger than forty-five and 47% under the age of 35.

Similar to the ridership of many bus systems, many GoCary customer households report that
they have low household incomes. In this survey, 30% report income of less than $15,000 and
only a total of 52% report annual household incomes of less than $25,000. However, a sizable
percentage of riders also report income of $50,000 or more (24%).

Customers are quite transit dependent, with 76% reporting that they have no vehicle available
for their use, an increase from 65% in 2019.

e Travel characteristics

o

In spite of a peak of 43% of riders saying in 2019 that they use GoCary five days a week, that
percentage returned to 25% in 2023, statistically the same as in 2018 (24%).

In 2023, when asked the number of days per week they had used GoCary in March 2020, before
the beginning of the pandemic, 41% said they had not been regular GoCary customers then, an
indication that they are relatively new riders.

Overall, a total of 36% said they are using GoCary the same number of days per week as they did
pre-pandemic, while 40% said they were riding more often now, and 11% said they are riding
less often.

When using other systems in the Triangle Region, GoCary customers are more likely to use
GoDurham (42%) or GoRaleigh (41%) than the other systems. Also, 29% regularly use Chapen
Hill Transit.

65% of GoCary riders report having no vehicle available for their use, an increase over the 50%
found in 2019, but similar to the level found in 2018 (61%).

e Mobile Communication

o

43% of GoCary customers have a transit app on their cellphone. This is lower than in 2019 when
50% reported using a transit app.
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Background

As part of a regional customer satisfaction measurement program, CJI Research, LLC conducted a survey of
customers onboard GoCary buses from May 12 through May 16. Similar surveys were conducted with
GoRaleigh and GoTriangle customers in the prior two weeks (April 28 through May 11), and with
GoDurham customers during November 2022.

The 2018 and 2019 surveys were conducted in October over a period of three days. The 2023 survey was
conducted in April over a period of five days.

Figure 1 Ridership Statistics from GoCary, 2012 — 2021 Ridership Trends

GoCary Fixed-Route Bus Ridership, 2013 - 2023 (Sources: NTD, GoCary)

400000 S To provide perspective on the changing
' ridership, Figure 1 provides total annual
GoCary ridership figures since 2013.
300000 379,28 I GoCary ridership saw a long decline
—————————— = - - - - - from 2014 to 2017 followed by an up
262,312
and down pattern between 2018 and

350000

301,867
290,855

250000

249,775 240,547

200000 225,261

208,659 2021. Besides the effective end of the
150000 - COVID pandemic, several changes
I GoCary management made appear to
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Est‘ have great|y accelerated ridership
=s=GoCary Unlinked Trips = Average GoCary Unlinked Trips o grOWth since 2021.

According to GoCary management, suspension of fares has certainly stimulated ridership, but that is not
the only factor. Several service changes such as realignment of Route 1 and changes to the Route 7 are
said to have led to major growth of ridership on both routes. System-wide there has also been growth on
other routes as well because new housing and employment opportunities coupled with outreach programs
encouraging ridership have underpinned this ridership growth.

Methods: How the Survey Was Conducted

QUESTIONNAIRE

The questionnaire used in the survey was initially developed by Hugh Clark of CJI Research, LLC and refined
in cooperation with GoCary staff. The questionnaire was self-administered. It is reproduced in Appendix A.

The questionnaires were serial numbered so that records could be kept for the route and day of the week
on which the questionnaire was completed. This is a more accurate method than asking customers which
route they are riding when completing the survey.

SAMPLE

A random sample of runs was drawn from a list of all GoCary runs. This initial sample was examined to
determine whether the randomization process had omitted any significant portion of the GoCary system’s

overall route structure. The sample was adjusted slightly to take any such omissions into account.

Survey data collection occurred onboard the buses. On each bus, survey staff approached all customers
who boarded than a sample. The only exception was that customers who appeared younger than sixteen
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were not approached, both for reasons of propriety and because children are typically unable to provide
meaningful answers to several of the questions.

Because all customers were asked to participate rather than a sample of customers on the bus, there was
little or no opportunity for a survey staff member to introduce bias in selection of persons to survey. In
effect, a bus operating within a specified window of time became a sample cluster point in a sample of
such clusters throughout the total system.

The GoCary survey includes 272 respondents and has a margin of error of +/-5.8% at the 95% level of
confidence and +/-4.9% at the 90% level. When the distribution of responses is other than 50:50 on a
specific question, the margin of sample error for a given sample size decreases somewhat. If a sub-sample
is used, sample error increases somewhat.

DATA COLLECTION

Temporary workers from the Greer Group Inc., of Raleigh, NC were trained to administer the surveys
under the supervision of CJI Research, LLC staff. Surveyors wore smocks identifying them in large print as
“Transit Survey” workers. This uniform helps customers understand visually why an interviewer would be
approaching them, thus increasing the rate of respondent cooperation. Survey personnel met the bus
operators at the GoCary depot at the beginning of their shifts and rode the buses throughout the driver's
assignment.

The questionnaire was self-administered. Survey personnel handed surveys and a pen to customers and
asked them to complete the survey and hand it back before exiting the bus. At the end of each sampled
trip, the survey personnel placed the completed surveys in an envelope marked with the route, the run,
the time, and the day and reported to the survey supervisors who completed a log form detailing the
assignment. A total of 44 trips were sampled and recorded in this manner.

PARTICIPATION RATES
Completion Rates on GoCary Onboard Survey, 2023

A total of 943 persons were riding during the surveyed trips and had a chance to participate
90 appeared to be younger than 16 and were not asked to participate 10%
Thus 853 passengers were adults and were asked to participate 90%
Of these... 47 customers spoke a language other than English or Spanish 5%
while another 218 refused outright 28%
and another 288 said they had already completed the survey (possibly on another system) 37%
Thus finally 300 accepted the survey form with the apparent intention of finishing it 39%
Thus, 300 customers represent, the total "effective distribution, " i.e., the raw sample
Of these... 265 Completed the survey on the GoCary bus 97%
and 12 completed the survey and returned it by mail or to an operator on another bus 4%
and (5) Failed to return the survey they had accepted or returned an unusable survey on the bus 2%
Finally: 272 Completed the survey 91%
Of all persons on board the sampled trips, this represents: 29%
Of all English or Spanish speaking adults riding on a surveyed vehicle, this represents: 30%
Of all the customers on sampled trips who accepted a questionnaire, this represents: 91%

In the analysis, those who did not respond to a question are eliminated from the computation of
percentages and means unless there was a way to infer the response. For example, if a rider gave as a trip
purpose getting to or from school, it was apparent that this was a student, and that employment could be
coded as "student," even if the respondent had not responded to the employment question.
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ANALYSIS

Analysis consists primarily of crosstabulations and frequency distributions. Tables were prepared in SPSS,
Version 29 and charts in Excel for Office 365. The GoCary survey will be archived by CJI Research, LLC so
that it will be available for further analysis as needed.

With a few exceptions, all percentages are rounded to the nearest whole number. In a few cases, when
this could have caused important categories to round to zero, or when comparisons between charts would
appear inconstant if tenths were not included, percentages are carried to tenths. Rounding causes some
percentage columns to total 99% or 101%. These are not errors and should be ignored.
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Figure 2 How Many Days a Week Do You Use GoCary?

Weekly Frequency of Using GoCary

5% (Regular Users only)

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%

15%
10

0%“.H. -I

ES

wn
ES

1 Day 2 Days 3 Days 4 Days 5 Days 6 Days Everyday
W 2023 5% 13% 15% 10% 25% 11% 21%
m 2019 3% 9% 9% 13% 43% 9% 15%
W 2018 7% 9% 12% 13% 24% 13% 22%

Frequency of Using GoCary

Riders were

asked the number of days in a typical week they use GoCary. Patterns have changed

somewhat since 2019. More riders (33%) are now using GoCary from one to three days a week than in

2019 (21%).

A substantially greater percentage of riders were using GoCary five days a week in 2019 (43%)

than in 2023 (25%) or previously in 2018 (24%). In retrospect it appears that the 2019 pattern was an
exception and that the 2018 and 2023 patterns represent the GoCary norm.

Figure 3 The Pandemic and Use of GoCary
How Often Did Current GoCary Customers Ride during and

Change in Frequency of Riding
Pre-Pandemic, during the
before the Pandemic? Pandemic, and Currently.

60%
50% Among the 2023 ridership, almost one-
Ao third (31%) use GoCary six or seven

- days a week, while 33% use it four or

20%

10% five days, and 31% from one to three
0% . . o
Current During pandemic Pre-pandemic days. AISO' atany given time, S% are
i ide i not weekly GoCary riders.
m Do, or dl.d not, ride in a 59 1% 50% y y
typical week

® One to three 31% 20% 14%

= Four or five 33% 22% 20%

M Six or seven 31% 17% 16%
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Current GoCary riders say they used it less frequently than they do now, both during and prior to the
pandemic. For example, 41% say they did not regularly use GoCary during the pandemic, and 50% did not
use it at all before the pandemic. These are, then, new riders, not returning riders. Stated differently, 50%
of current GoCary riders are new in the sense that even during the peak pre-pandemic year of 2019, they
were not regular weekly GoCary riders.

Figure 4 Riding GoCary before Pandemic and Currently

Pre-Pandemic and Current Frequency of Weekly Use of GoCary
(Percentages are of all riders and sum to 100%)

30.0%
25.0%
20.0%

15.0%

10.0%
i l
oo __ -

Currently, One to Currently, Four or Currently, Six or
three five seven
B Pre-Pandemic None 19.2% 14.3% 11.6%
M Pre-Pandemic One to three . 2.6%
Pre-Pandemic Four or five . . 5.0%

9

Currently, None

M Pre-Pandemic Six or seven

Another way to think about these pre and post pandemic riding tendencies is to consider the ridership as a
whole rather than as current, pandemic and pre-pandemic riders separately. Figure 4 displays how often
riders use GoCary now and how often they say they used it pre-pandemic.

The circled percentages indicate consistent frequency pre and post pandemic. All other percentages
indicate riders who are using GoCary either more often (in the blue triangle) or less often (in the red
triangle). A total of 36% say they currently use GoCary on the same number of days per week they did pre-
pandemic, while 8% say they are riding on fewer days and 57% on more days per week. These figures
pertain, of course, only to the period when fares remain suspended.
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Figure 5 GoCary Routes Used Regularly

Rt 6
Rt1
Rt5
Rt 4
Rt 7
Rt 3

Which GoCary Routes Do You Use Regularly?

res 2%
acx v

0%

5% 10%

15% 20%

33%

30%
29%
25%
22%
25%  30%  35%

40%

40% 45%

GoCary Routes Used
Regularly

Respondents were asked which

GoCary routes they use regularly.
Responses are shown in Figure 5
Their responses were then cross-
tabulated as shown in in Figure 6

The table in Figure 6 is arranged in
columns. For example, of those who
regularly use Route 1, 25% also
regularly use route 3, while 24%
route 5, and so forth. Of those who
regularly use Route 3, 38% also

regularly use Route 1, and so forth. (Sub-samples of those using Route 8, ACX, and GoApex are too small
to include in the table columns.)

Figure 6 Crosstabulation among Routes Used Regularly

Rt1
Rt3
Rt4
Rt5
Rt 6
Rt7
Rt 8
ACX

GoApex

The crosstabulation table
requires no analysis. It

Rt1 Rt3 Rt4 Rt 5 Rt 6 Rt 7 simply provides a reference
38% 28% 50% 43% 30%  for understanding the
25% 19% 32% 25% 27%  interaction among the
24% 25% 32% 26% 48% routes.
45% 44% 33% 37% 25%
51% 45% 35% 49% 24%
23% 31% 41% 21% 15%
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1%
5% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%

* Samples of those who regularly use Rt 8, ACX, and GoApex

are too small to be reliable as sub-samples in the table

collumns

CJiy
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Figure 7 Trip Purpose

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

0%

m Other

M Recreational Event

® Medical/Dental
School/College

m Shopping

m Work

Main Trip Purpose for Using GoCary Buses

2023 2019
4% 3%
5% 1%
2% 1%
5% 14%

19% 14%
65% 68%

2018
3%
3%
4%
6%
15%

70%

Trip Purpose

Customers were asked to name
the single purpose for which they
use GoCary.

e Getting to or from work
remains the primary trip-
purpose, with 65% of customers
citing that as their most frequent
trip purpose in 2023.

e This percentage has declined
since 2018, first from 70% in
2018 to 68% in 2019, and now to
65%.

e The percentage of shopping
trips has increased since 2019.

e School and college trips peaked at 14% in 2019. That appears to have been an exceptional situation
because in 2023, the percentage of school trips (5%) was essentially identical to that of 2018 (6%).
e Medical trips account for 3% and recreational trips for 4%.

Figure 8 Bus Systems Used in a Typical Week

W GoCary

B GoRaleigh

B GoTriangle
Duke Transit
GoDurham

B Chapel Hill Transit
Wolfline

H GoApex*

W Morrisville Smart

Shuttle*

Area Transit Systems Used in a Typical Week
(Multiple systems used. Percentages total more than 100%)

2023 2019
78% 78%
42% 45%
33% 38%
11% 2%
10% 8%
3% 2%
3% 6%

6%
4%

* GoApex and Morrisville Smart Shuttle were not response options in the 2018 or 2019 surveys

Use of Area Bus
Systems

Respondents were asked
which of the transit
systems in the region
they use in a typical
week. Since they can use
multiple systems, the
sums of the percentages
exceed 100% in

Figure 8.

As expected, most riders
(78%) said they use
GoCary in a typical week.
Conversely, this suggests
that about 22% do not
use GoCary in a typical
week and were

presumably encountered on one of their multi-system trips. Alternatively, they may use GoCary only
occasionally, and not in a “typical week.” Use of multiple systems in the Triangle has been increasing since
the initial survey in 2018. Specifically:

e In 2023 GoCary customers use GoRaleigh more than any other local system (42%). This percentage

is unchanged statistically since 2019 but is substantially greater than in 2018 (34%).

e Use of GoTriangle has also increased since 2018 but has declined from a peak of 38% since 2019.

e Use of Duke Transit (11%) increased from only 2% in 2019 to 11% in 2023.

e Use of GoDurham grew from only 5% in 2018 to 8% in 2019 and to 10% in 2023.

GoCary Onboard Customer Survey, 2023
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These changes suggest a picture of growing regional travel with GoCary increasingly linked to the region
via connections with the other systems in the area. Because this pattern of more and more GoCary
customers reporting weekly use of the other systems in the Triangle has been continual from 2018 to
2023, it appears to be a real and long-term regional development.

Figure 9 Use of Cell Phones and the Transit App Use of a Transit App

Use of cellphone Transit App

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Among GoCary customers, cell phone

ownership is essentially universal, with
99% of customers indicating they use a
cell phone. Forty-two percent (42%) of
GoCary customers have a transit app
installed on their phones, the same as in

2023 2019 2018 2019, and only slightly higher than the
Do:;llr;(:]to:see a 1% 8% 704 39% in 2018.
W Uses a mobile transit 2% 22% 399 Figure 10 demonstrates that through
m Uses Ce?ﬁ::‘one - the age spectrum, most GoCary riders
57% 50% 54% do not use a transit app. Non-use of

does not a transit app

such apps declines with age. By the age
of 45, the non-use to use ratio is 3:1.

Figure 10 Age and Use of a Cellphone Transit App Conversely, use of such apps is clearly
> Use of Calphone Mobile Transit App concentrated in riders 44 or younger.

80%

- Among the 42% of GoCary riders who

- use a transit app, TransLoc, either stand-
e alone or with a second app as well, is by
. far the most widely used (total of 55%)

16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ .
_ of those who use an app. This amounts
W Uses a transit app 48% 56% 44% 25% 31% 18% 17% X
to 26% of all GoCary riders.

. .
Does nc’;;’;e"ans't 51%  44% 56% 75% 69% 82%  75%

DOES”EWSECE” 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% TransLoc is the dominant app by far.
phone

Figure 11 Which Transit App?

Name of transit app used (or comment)
(Percent of all GoCary riders)

Transloc 8.4%
Transit 4.6%
Google Maps 2.6%
| did at one time don't remember name 1.0%
GoApex 0.6%
Moovit 0.6%
GoCary 0.5%
Morrisville smart shuttle 0.5%
Morrisville smart shuttle, Uber 0.3%
My friend uses an app, This is my first time using

GocCary 0.3%
Uber 0.3%
Don't use one B/c they never work 0.2%
Radar 0.2%
Transloc, Moovit 0.2%
Website 0.2%
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Figure 12 Availability of a Vehicle

W Three or more

m Two
m One
® None

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

2023
5%
9%

21%

65%

Vehicles Available

2019 2018

5% 2%
17% 3%
28% 34%
50% 61%

GoCary Onboard Customer Survey, 2023

Availability of a Vehicle

Almost two-thirds of GoCary
customers (65%) have no
vehicle available to them.
Availability of a vehicle stands at
35%, a substantial decrease
from 2019 (50%) but similar to
2018 (39%).

The changes probably are
related to an increase in the
percentage of student, part-
time workers, and unemployed
people in the ridership.
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Figure 13 Employment

Employment - Multiple responses included

110%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

2023 2019 2018
Unemployed 8% 2% 3%
B Homemaker 8% 5% 8%
M Retired 10% 9% 7%
Employed part time 23% 20% 16%
B Student 24% 12% 16%
B Employed full time 47% 53% 46%

Employment

Since 2018 there have been several changes in the employment profile of GoCary customers:

e The percentage of people working full time increased from 46% in 2018 to 53% in 2019 but returned to
approximately the 2018 level (47%) in 2023.

e However, the percentage of students has risen substantially from 16% in 2018 to 24% in 2023, after
having declined to 12% in 2019.

e Part-time employees increased from 16% in 2018 to 20% in 2019 but then rose to 23% in 2023.
Retirees also increased somewhat, going from 7% to 9%, and to 10% in 2023.

Figure 14 Remote & Onsite Employment/School Remote Work/School
Currently Working or Attending School Onsite or In April 2023, the early post-pandemic
Remotely? period when the GoCary survey was

B Remote only,
10%

conducted:
® 67% of employes or student riders said

they worked or attended school only on-
B Some remote, site
some onsite,

23% e Another 10% said they worked or

attended school only remotely
® 23% said they followed a mixed
remote/onsite pattern.

Onsite only,
67%

In the 2018 and 2019 surveys, prior to the
pandemic, there was no reason to ask this question and therefore we cannot make comparisons.
However, it seems likely that locally as nationally, there was a major increase in remote work (and mixed
schedules). In most parts of the country remote work still appears to contribute to limiting ridership.
However, GoCary’s ridership growth suggests that the local impact is negligible.
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Figure 15 Remote v Onsite by Employment Role

. ) Student
time part time
Remote only 10% 8% 26%
[ |
someremote, g, 18% 26%
some onsite
H Onsite only 65% 73% 48%

Remote v Onsite, by Employment Category

Employed

Employed full

developed by WFH Research as cited by Forbes Advisor? .

The remote/onsite experience differs
between students and employed
persons. Among GoCary student riders,
26% say that they attend classes only
remotely. This compares to only 8% of
those who work part-time and 10% of
those who work full time.

It is interesting to put these findings
into a national context using
information from WFHR Research and
the PEW Research Center. The
remote/onsite workplace percentages
for GoCary riders follow a pattern
reasonably similar to national statistics

While the percentages of remote-only and mixed remote/onsite differ from the GoCary percentages, they
are in the same general range. The percentage of onsite-only (65%) is higher but in similar proportion to

that found by WFHR (59.1%).
According WFHR surveys:

“Currently, 12.7% of full-time employees work from home, illustrating the rapid normalization of remote work

environments. Simultaneously, a significant 28.2% of employees have adapted to a hybrid work model.... Despite the
steady rise in remote work, the majority of the workforce (59.1%) still work in-office [1]. This percentage underscores the
fact that while remote work is on an upswing, traditional in-office work is far from obsolete.”

Figure 16 Income of Rider Households

Household Income

100%
90% - _
80%

30%
20%
10%

2023 2019

m $50,000 or more 24% 21%
$25,000 to $49,999 25% 26%
$15,000 to $24,999 22% 23%
B Less than $15,000 30% 30%

2018
11%
16%
31%
43%

Income of Rider Households

Riders’ reports of their household
incomes did not change between
2019 and 2023. However, they
had changed substantially from
2018 to 2019. The largest
proportion of riders reported
household incomes of less than
$15,000 (30%) in both 2019 and
2023. However, income had been
much lower in 2018 when 43%
reported incomes of less than
$15,000.

The percentages in the mid to

upper-level incomes from $15,000 to $49,999 were very consistent from 2019 to 2023.

L https://www.forbes.com/advisor/business/remote-work-statistics/

CJiy
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Figure 17 Racial/Ethnic Self-ldentification
ial and hnic Self-ldentificati HH
Lovs Racial and/or Ethnic Self-ldentification Race and EthnlClty of Gocary
50% Riders

80%
o There have been significant changes
50% in the racial/ethnic composition of
40% the GoCary ridership since 2018. As
is true of certain other
characteristics (the frequency of

30%
20%
2023 2019 2018 using GoCary, Figure 2 and vehicles

10%
0%

= Other . _ 6% 4% 5% available in the household, Figure
[ ] Na.tlve American Indian 3% 2% 3% 12) 2019 appears to have been

W Asian 14% 7% 11% . .

= Hispanic 1% 16% 970 something of an outlier.

m Caucasian/White 24% 34% 22%

W African American/ Black 33% 39% 35% The percentages of the two major

racial groups — African American
and Caucasian — were very similar when comparing 2018 and 2019, but both increased substantially in
2019 before returning to roughly the 2018 levels in 2023. Conversely, the percentage of Hispanic and
Asian identifiers decreased in 2019 but in 2023 returned to proportions similar to those of 2018. The
surveys give no information regarding why this change took place and why it was temporary.

Figure 18 Language Most Often Spoken at Home
Language Spoken at Home

Other language
spoken at home

100%
90%
80%
70%

(in addition to or instead of
English or Spanish)

60% Chinese 2.0%
50% Sign language 0.5%
a0% Bengali 0.4%

30%
French 0.4%

20%
0% Japanese 0.3%
0% Arabic 0.3%
2023 2019 2018 Sindhi 0.2%
u Other 3% 4% 2% Korean 0.2%
M Spanish 18% 9% 22% Filipino 0.2%

m English 79% 87% 76%

Language Most Often Spoken at Home

The majority (79%) of GoCary customers most often speak English at home while 18% speak Spanish.
Small numbers of riders speak other languages. The largest group among the other languages is Chinese,
which (including Mandarin) is spoken by 2% of GoCary riders.

Of all riders who identify themselves as Hispanic, 70% speak Spanish at home, while 30% speak English.
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Figure 19 Gender

Gender

2023

m Non-binary or

Prefer not to 3%
answer

Female 43%

m Male 54%

2019 2018
0% 1%
50% 58%
50% 41%

Figure 20 GC Riders' Ages, 2023

Age of GoCary Riders, 2023

W 55-64,13%

W 45-54,11%

65 +, 8%

35- 44, 21%

W16 - 24, 23%

® 25 - 34, 24%

Gender

GoTriangle customers more often identify as male
(54%) than female (43%). Also, 3% identify as non-
binary or prefer not to state a gender identity.

The male/female GoTriangle gender split is roughly the
reverse of the national figures cited in the 2015 CJI
report for APTA “Who Rides Public Transportation”
which shows that among bus customers nationally, 56%
tended to be women and only 44% men. The gender
split has not been consistent among the three GoCary
surveys. In 2018 riders were much more likely to be
female (58%) than male (41%) or non-binary (1%). In 2019, the split was 50:50. In 2023, men outnumber
women 54% to 43% with 3% identifying as non-binary (or preferring not to respond).

Age of Customers

Like most bus transit systems in the United States,
GoCary has a young ridership (Figure 20). More
than two-thirds (68%) are younger than 45.
Almost one-fourth (23%) are under the age of 252

Figure 21 compares the ages of riders in 2018,
2019, and 2023. It demonstrates that the
percentage of riders under the age of 35 has not
changed significantly since 2018: 46% in 2018 and
2019, and 47% in 2023 were under the age of 35.
Since 2019 there has been some increase in the

percentage of those who are 35 to 44, and a
roughly corresponding decrease among those 45 to 54. These changes are inconsequential.

Figure 21 Changing Age Distribution of GoCary Riders

100%
90%
B80%
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40%
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M 65 or older
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W45 -
m35-
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m16-
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54
44
34
24

2023
8%
13%
11%
21%
24%
23%

Age Groups of Passengers

2019
10%
13%
15%
16%
26%
20%

2018
7%
7%

18%

17%

23%

23%

The Continuum of GoCary
Riders’ Ages

Figure 22 displays the age-continuum
of GoCary riders in a modified Pareto
chart. It shows both the percentage
of riders in each ten year age group,
and the cumulative percentages. At
the point of two major changes in the
percentage of riders in a given ten
year age cohort, there is a notation of
the cumulative percentage of all
riders and adult population at that
point on the age continuum.

2 These figures probably understate the number of young riders because for reasons of ethics and accuracy, passengers who appear to be younger than
16 are not approached for the survey.

CJiy
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The most obvious feature of the chart in Figure 22 is the decline with age of numbers of both riders and
adult population. The slope of the continuum for riders is, of course, very similar to that of the actuarial
table for the adult population as shown by the American Community Survey. The difference is that
compared to the adult population, a higher proportion of the riders are concentrated in the ages under
forty-five, and a lesser proportion among those who are 45 or older.

Riders in their earliest years from 16 to 24 when most are in school, comprise almost one-fourth (23%) of
all GoCary riders. Another fourth (24%) are 25-34 and 21% are 35-44. At the age of about 45, the
percentage of riders in each ten year cohort falls off dramatically from 21% among those 35 to 44, to 11%
among those 45-54. The next major change occurs as people retire.

Figure 22 Rider and Population Age Continuua, 2023
Chart Title

30%

25%

mRiders
20%
mCensus

15% «@Cumulative riders

aw»Cumulative Census

10%

5%
- 23%16%W24%17% Q21% 18%l11% 17%@13% 15% @l 5% 10% @ 3% 6%

16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-97
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Customer Satisfaction
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Figure 23 Overall Service Rating Overall System Rating

Score by Rider Segment

Rating of GoCary Service Overall Customers were asked to rate

100%

90% eighteen aspects of GoCary
80% service using a scale from 1to 7,
;8:2 . . on which a score of 7 means
50% “Excellent,” and 1 means “Very
ggﬁ poor.” They were then asked to
20% rate the service overall (See
1330 e T questionnaire, Appendix A).
2023 2019 2018
CHANGE IN THE OVERALL SCORE
" Excellent 42% 40% 52% In 2023, 42% of GoCary riders
M Very good 28% 29% 23% rate service overall as excellent.
Good 22% 16% 16% This score is the same as in 2019
® Neutral 3% 8% 6% when it also stood at 42%. In
® Poor 1% 7% 39 spite of the identical overall

rating, one notable change is
that in 2019, 7% scored service overall as poor while in 2023 only 1% did so. At the same time those
scoring service as good increased commensurately from 16% to 22%.

Scores on Individual Elements of Service

In the charts that follow, we differentiate among three elements of service. First are the operational
services. These involve basic aspects of service used by all transit customers, route structure, schedule
adherence and other aspects of service used by all. Another involves those elements of service such as
Sunday service or transfers that a substantial number of customers use only occasionally if at all. The third
type involves elements of service that set the general environment in which the customer experiences
GoCary services. For example, “Quality of Wi-Fi,” “Availability of shelters,” “Courtesy and helpfulness of
bus operators” are among several travel environment service elements.

Rating Scores: Scores of "Excellent" in 2023 on Individual Components of GoCary
Service

Figure 24 on the following page presents a first look at customer rating scores for individual elements of
service. This chart includes only the top score of seven, or “Excellent,” on the seven-point scale®. The chart
is organized by the type of service being rated. At the top of the chart are six operational services
fundamental to all or almost all GoCary customers. The top three in terms of the percent offering a score
of excellent are very basic service elements: weekday service frequency, on-time performance, and ease of
transfer within the GoCary system.

The second set in the chart includes operational services on weekends and ease of transfers among
systems in the region. These tend to be used by most but not all riders. These service elements win
excellent ratings from 28% to 37% of the riders.

The third set of services involves the environment in which GoCary customers travel. The top percentage
in this set, 46%, is for the helpfulness of bus operators. This positive view of bus operators is fairly typical

3 Note that the percentages are based on only those who were able to provide a rating, not the total sample, so that the percent “excellent” is not falsely
reduced by inclusion of those who answered “not applicable” in the denominator.
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of such surveys. The lowest single score among all nineteen service elements is for the quality of WiFi
service.

Figure 24 Scores on Individual Components of GoCary Service

Percent of all customers rating service "Excellent

Overall service | — 2%

Ease of transfer within system |
Buses on time | <
Weekday service frequency - [ -1
Weekday service hours | :::
Total average trip time | -7
Service to all destinations | :::

Operating Services
Used by All

W3 Saturday service frequency |, 3 7%

£ 2 g Ease of transfer between systems [ 34

£g= Saturday service hours |GGG :0%

8§t 3 sunday service hours | 0%

3 Sunday service frequency |

. Busoperator courtesy/helpfulness [N, /6%
S usefulness of printed information [ NN -
5 Sense of safety on bus [ NEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEE— 2%
2 Bus interior cleanliness [ NG 0%
% Bus shelter/transit center cleanliness [ NI o
Eﬂ Usefulness of telephone operators [N -

Quality of WiFi |GG 6%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
W GoCary Service Overall ~ mTravel Enviroment W Operating Services Used by Many W Operating Services Used by All

Service Rating Distributions

Figure 24 above showed only the top percentages on the seven-point scale. However, so that we can see
what the balance is between positive and negative ratings, it is important to also consider the distribution
of scores within the full 1 — 7 range. This is shown in Figure 25.

To simplify the chart showing the distributions, the scores of 1 to 7 in Figure 25 have been combined into
three levels. The top two positive scores (6 and 7) are combined, as are the bottom two scores (1 and 2).
The combined middle scores of 3, 4, and 5 can be considered neither extremely positive nor extremely
negative. The scores of six or seven represent either “excellent” or “very good” scores.

RESULTS TEND TO BE POSITIVE

The basic story told by Figure 25 is that, as with most similar surveys conducted for other transit systems,
the ratings differ primarily in the degrees of positive ratings, not in stark differences between positive and
negative ratings. For GoCary, the negative ratings tend to be below 5% with two exceptions, Sunday
service hours (6%) and quality of WiFi service (15%). In contrast, the percentages giving positive scores of
six and seven on the scale for each service element are, with only the exception of WiFi above 50%.

CJi | 4 GoCary Onboard Customer Survey, 2023 Page 29



Figure 25 Distribution of Grouped Service Rating Scores

Full Distribution of Scores

The overall quality of GoCary service [iZ 30%
g Frequency of service on weekdays
2= Buses running on-time 35%
i -y Hours the buses operate weekdays 34%
£3 Ease of transfer among GoCary routes
g 3 Total time it takes for your usual trip 40%
8 Service to all locations you want to go 46%
go] Frequency of service on Saturday &4
%D § z Hours the buses operate Saturday B
c g S Ease of transfer btwn GoCary & other systems
8‘ 'é Y Hours the buses operate Sunday &34
v Frequency of service on Sunday [
- Courtesy & helpfulness of bus operators EEA 32% 67%
g Sense of safety from other passengers on buses §¥4 36% 63%
S Usefulness of printed schedules or brochures
E Cleanliness of the bus interiors B2 38% 60%
% Cleanliness of shelters and transit centers &4 42% 57%
E Usefulness of information from 485-RIDE  [E¥Z 43% 54%
=
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Changes in Ratings, 2019 to 2023

Figure 26 below demonstrates how GoCary’s positive ratings have changed since 2019. Although the rating of service overall